Public Document Pack

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON

THURSDAY, 25TH NOVEMBER, 2010 AT 10.00 AM

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

S Armitage - Cross Gates and Whinmoor;
J Dunn - Ardsley and Robin Hood;
G Hyde - Killingbeck and Seacroft;

Agenda compiled by: Helen Gray
Tel No: 247 4355
Governance Services

Civic Hall

LEEDS LS1 1UR

Produced on Recycled Paper



AGENDA

OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the
press and public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours
before the meeting)

Item Ward Item Not Page

No Open No
PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES

1 ELECTION OF THE CHAIR

2 APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION



Item
No

Ward

Item Not
Open

Page
No

EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1) To highlight reports or appendices which:

a) officers have identified as containing exempt
information, and where officers consider that
the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in
disclosing the information, for the reasons
outlined in the report.

b) To consider whether or not to accept the
officers recommendation in respect of the
above information.

c) If so, to formally pass the following
resolution:-

RESOLVED - That the press and public be
excluded from the meeting during consideration of
those parts of the agenda designated as
containing exempt information on the grounds that
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings,
that if members of the press and public were
present there would be disclosure to them of
exempt information

2) To note that under the Licensing Procedure
rules, the press and the public will be excluded
from that part of the hearing where Members will
deliberate on each application as it is in the public
interest to allow the Members to have a full and
frank debate on the matter before them.

LATE ITEMS

To identify any applications as late items of
business which have been admitted to the agenda
for consideration

(the special circumstances shall be identified in
the minutes)




Item
No

Ward

Item Not
Open

Page
No

City and
Hunslet;

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members are reminded to declare any interests at
the start of the hearing on each application for the
purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local Government
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members
Code of conduct

HEARINGS

"THE VINE" - APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW
OF A PREMISES LICENCE - THE VINE, 13 THE
HEADROW, LEEDS LS1 6PU

To consider the report of the Assistant Chief
Executive (Corporate Governance) on an
application for the review of the Premises Licence
currently held at The Vine, 13 The Headrow, Leeds
LS1. The application has been made under
Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003

(Report attached)




Agenda ltem 6

Le e d S Originator: Janice Archibald

CITY COUNCIL Tel: 0113 3951385

Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance)
Report to the Licensing Sub Committee: Review of a Premises Licence
Date: Thursday 25" November 2010

Subject: The Vine, 13 The Headrow, Leeds, LS1 6PU

Electoral Wards Affected: Specific implications For:

Equality and Diversity

City and Hunslet

Community Cohesion

Ward Members consulted Narrowing the Gap
(referred to in report)

Executive Summary

This report informs Members of an application for the review of a Premises Licence made in
respect of The Vine, 13 The Headrow, Leeds, LS1 6PU, under Section 51. of the Licensing
Act 2003. The Licensing Authority is now under a duty to review the Premises Licence held
in respect of The Vine.

1.0 Purpose of this report

This report provides Members with the background and history to the making of the
review. The report sets out the relevant law when reviewing licences under the
L
[...]
Premises Licence issued under the
Licensing Act 2003 for the following activities/hours:-

Sale by retail of alcohol
Performance of Live Music
Performance of Recorded Music

Sunday to Thursday 11:00 to 00:00 hours
Friday and Saturday 11:00 to 01:00 hours

Performance of dance

Entertainment similar to live music, recorded music or dance
Provision of facilities for making music

Provision of facilities for anything similar to making music or dancing

Monday to Saturday 08:00 to 23:00 hours
Sunday 12:00 to 22:30 hours

Opening Hours of the Premises

Sunday to Thursday 08:00 to 00:30 hours
Friday and Saturday 08:00 to 01:30 hours

A copy of the current premise licence is attached at Appendix ‘A’ for the benefit of
members.

A map detailing the location of the premises is attached at Appendix ‘B’.

On Friday the o™ April 2010, a Section 19 was served by an authorised officer of
Leeds City Council, upon the manageress at the time. The service of the closure
notice was made due to the door staff register containing insufficient detail - SIA

2
Page 2




24

2.5

3.0

3.1

4.0

4.2

4.3

4.4

5.0

badge numbers not recorded, the incident book not being completed — 3 incidents in
the previous weekend not recorded, CCTV not being operated in accordance with
guidelines — less than 3 wks footage on the system. The issues were to be rectified
within 2 weeks.

On 13" September 2010, a cancellation of closure notice was issued.

On the 25" October 2010, an application was received for the change of DPS, this
application was granted, there being no representations.

This review is being sought by West Yorkshire Police on the grounds as listed at
Appendix ‘C’.

As part of the review procedure details of the review and an outline of the grounds
on which the review was requested must be displayed at the premises for a period of
28 days commencing the day after the application was received, this being 7t
October 2010.

Notices providing details of the review were duly placed on prominent display at the
premises on the 7" October 2010, which are then checked on a regular basis. The
notices were removed at the end of the 28 day consultation period.

Section 51. of the Act places the Licensing Authority under a duty to review the
premises Licence in respect of The Vine. The Licensing Authority must then follow a
procedure set out in the Licensing Act 2003. A summary of this procedure is
attached to this report by way of a flow chart at Appendix ‘D’.

Main Issues

Relevant Representations

Under the Act representations can be received from responsible authorities or
interested parties. Representations must be relevant and, in the case of an
interested party must not be frivolous, vexatious or repetitious.

Matters Relevant to the Application

Members are of course aware that any decision made in respect of this review must
promote the licensing objectives which are:

The Prevention of Crime and Disorder
Public Safety

The Prevention of Public Nuisance
The Protection of Children from Harm

In making their decision Members are obliged to have regard to guidance issued
under Section 182 of the Act and the Council’s licensing policy. Members must also
have regard to the relevant representations made and the evidence they hear.

The Guidance deals with reviews at paragraphs 5.99 to 5.117.

Implications for Council Policy and Government

3
Page 3




51

6.0

6.1

6.2

7.0

7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

It is the stated licensing policy of the Council that when considering a review the
authority will take into account all relevant circumstances but will view the matters
listed in paragraph 12.13 of the policy with particular seriousness.

Legal and Resource Implications
There are no resource implications in determining the review.

The Act provides the right to appeal on any decision reached on review. The right of
appeal is to the Magistrates Court.

Recommendations

Members are requested to determine this review. The Committee must take such of
the following ste
[...]
f the Controller of Her
Majesty's Stationary Office

© Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead
to prosecution or civil proceedings

Leeds City Council ©.S. Licence No 100019567
© Crown Copyright all rights reserved

Page 23




- SCANNED IS —

APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES
g%‘f:‘fsélﬁ LICENCE OR CLUB PREMISES CERTIFICATE
UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003

Please read the following instructions first

Before completing this form, please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you are completing this
form by hand, please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your answers are inside the boxes
and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

I, (insert name of applicant}y  Sergeant 4581 Robert Geoffrey FULLILOVE
o Apply for the review of a Premises l.icence under Section 51
——a__Applyforthereview of aClub i i
—prenmises-described in Part 1 below———

Part 1 - Premises or Club Premises details
Postal address of premises or, if none, Ordnance Survey map reference or description:

The Vine

) 13 The Headrow
" | Town/City: LEEDS

" Postcode:  LS16PU

Name of premises licence holder or club holding club premises certificate (if known).

Abbey Business Contracts
4 Highcliffe Court
Greenfold Lane
WETHERBY LS22 6RG

Number of premises licence or club premises certificate (if known). I PREM/01441/VO1

Part 2 - Applicant details

Please ‘check' appropriate box{es)
I am:
1. Aninterested party (please complete A or B below)

(a) aperson living in the vicinity of the premises

(b} abody representing persons living in the vicinity of the premises

{c) a person involved in business in the vicinity of the premises

2. Aresponsible authority (please complete C below)

[

]

[l

{(d) a body representing persons involved in business in the vicinity of the premises O
2

[

3. A member of the club to which this application relates (piease complete A
[...]
through Pubwatch and other means. The system operates
over rolling six-month periods during which time points are accrued for certain offences committed in, or relating
to the particular venue. At a mid-point in the scoring regime representatives of any venue achieving a score of 30
in the 0-60 range is invited in to speak to police to discuss problems and how they may be rectified. After this,
should the 60-point threshold be reached the venue may be at risk of a Premises Licence Review, though this is
not mandatory and the ethos of the police is always to engage with a problem venue and to try to help turn it
round unless it is obvious this is not likely to work.

Due to poor performance and excessive crime and disorder occurring at the premises it spent most of the period
September 2009-September 2010 operating with police or council section 19 Closure Notices served on it.

The Vine went through the 30-point limit on the scoring matrix on May 6, 2010 due to a number of drunken
incidents and some nasty assaults where drink was an aggravating factor. Police visits to the premises prior to
this time highlighted many issues in relation to breaches of the Licensing Act, particularly, but not exclusively in
relation to the CCTV system and the drug safe. Another worrying cause of concern was the sobriety of the
Designated Premises Supervisor, Alan Wardle. He had been in post since the early part of the year after the
removal of his predecessor following internal company issues. Whenever officers had cause to call at The Vine
they more often than not reported that Mr Wardle was “upstairs resting” or drunk and/or drinking with customers.
He very often gave officers the excuse that he was “off duty” which may have sometimes been the case but he
failed to recognise or appreciate that he was the figurehead in a pofentially troublesome environment, and the
dangers of self-intoxication and the effects on his control and perceived supervision and management of the
premises. Fr
[...]
 Section 20 Closure Order was not out of the
question. The police gave strong representations that Mr Wardle should be replaced as DPS but were toid that
this was not going to be the case. If a review of the CCTV footage for 1 July the following morning revealed no
case to answer police were told Wardle would be staying. If it showed he had lied about the incident he would
get a final written warning. The company said they were going to amend the door team and bring an extra
member in to beef up the front of house performance.

Ultimately, Mr Wardle was retained at the premises by the company. Later examination of the DVD footage of
the incident provided by Mr Cooney showed a great deal of drunkenness outside The Vine and two separate
disturbances, the latter one involving the two women, shortly after which police arrived. The DPS was never
seen until fetched out of the premises by police officers to talk. There was no intervention of any sort by the door
staff and the only notable thing seen on the footage from them was a female door supervisor accepting a light for
her cigarette from a customer outside the front of the premises and smoking it whilst passively watching the
disorder.

On 29 July Mr Wardle met with PC Arkle from the licensing department at his request. He felt he was being
persecuted by police inasmuch as some officers belittled him when attending at The Vine, and others threatened
to close him down. He criticised police attendance and actions at incidents that occurred on 2 July. He said he
had issues with door staff deployment for the front and rear and was not happy with 2 of the staff and recently
had to have words with the security company. He was told that police still had concerns with disruptive
customers smoking outside the front of the premises, and staff non-use of the Nitenet radio and was offered help
in sorting this out. Mr Wardle said he was doing on holiday in a few days for a fortnight and was leaving a Mr
Turnbull and Ms Lathey in c
[...]
he whole part of the period September 2009-September 2010 and close to implementation
of a Section 20 Closure Order in the latter part of that time. This evidences how poor the performance
of the premises has been and the more than sufficient time allowed by the police and focal council

representatives for the venue and its management to get their house in order.

Signature: Signature Witnessed by:

0:1801019\VingPLRCJA061010.dos

MG11a RESTRICTED

Page 35




WITNESS STATEMENT SCANNLJ ED

(CJACT 1967, s 9;MC Act 1980, s5.5A(3)(a) and 5b;MC Rules 1981, .70 )

4 Statement of Carmel Brennand
| Age/Date of Birth — Over 21 _Occupation — Senior Liaison & Enforcement Officer

This statement (consisting of 6 page(s) each signed by me) is true to the best of my Knowledge and belief and |
make it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, 1 shall be liable for prosecution if | have wilfully stated
anything which | know to be false or do not believe to be true.

Dated 24 September 2010

Signature ;

t am the above named person. | am employed full - time as a Senior Liaison and
Enfercement Officer with Leeds City Council's Entertainment Licensing Section. My duties
include the investigation of suspected offences under the Licensing Act 2003. | have
delegated authority under the said Act.

On Friday 9 April 2010 at 11:25 pm in company with my colieague Mr Paul Rix, Senior
Liaison Liaison and Enforcement Officer, Entertainment Licensing Section and officers of
West Yorkshire Police we visited the premises known as The Vine, situated on The
Headrow, Leeds, L.S1 6PU. The purpose of the visit was to conduct a joint licensing
inspection of the premises, to ensure that the premises were compliant with the terms and
conditions of their Premises Licence. Premises Licence No PREM/01441/v01 refers. ( |
produce a copy of the current Premises Licence for the Vine, iséued with effect from 14
January 2010 following the transfer of Mr Alan Wardle as the Designated Premises

Supervisor as m
[...]
 April 2010 hibit CB 2 ). g
the 9 Apri as my exhibi ) SCANN’ED

On Friday 14 May 2010 at 10:45 pm in company with my colleague Mr George Clark,
Senior Liaison Liaison and Enforcement Officer, Entertainment Licensing Section and
officers of West Yorkshire Police we visited the premises known as The Vine, situated on
The Headrow, Leeds, LS1 6PU. The purpose of the visit was to conduct a foliow up joint
licensing inspection of the premises, to ensure that the premises were compliant with the
terms and conditions of their Premises Licence especially in regard to the breaches
identified on the outstanding Section 19 Ciosure Notice. Alan Wardle, the Designated
Premises was on site as was Miss Julie Priestley. ! rechecked the Door Staff Register and
noted that sinoe 15 April 2010, the door staff working at the premises were recording their
full SIA badge number. When | rechecked the Incident Register | noted that since the same
date, incidents were being recorded with comprehensive details. When we resumed to the
basement to check the CCTV system, Miss Priestiey explained that the CCTV engineer had
attended at The Vine on 27 April 2010 and upgraded the system; however he had been
unable to downioad/store the existing retained footage. Therefore Miss Priestley was only
able to show footage from 27 April. | advised Miss Priestley the Section 19 Closure Notice
would have to stay in place until all issues had been rectified. | gave her my business card
and told her to ring me after the 28 May so that we could arrange a convenient time for me
to come back to the premises and check that the CCTV system was retaining the full 31

days footage.

At 12 noon on Thursday 17 June 2010 | attended a meeting at Millgarth Police Station in
respect of The Vine, The Headrow, Leeds, LS1 6PU. Also in attendance were PS Fullilove,
[ PC Arkle, Mr Matthew Cooney, the area manager for the Premises licence Holder Abbey
Business Contracts and Mr Alan Wardle, the Designated Premises Supervisor for T
[...]
o attend a further Action Plan Meeting
in respect of The Vine. | attended at Millgarth Police Station at 2:45 pm on Wednesday 7
July 2010 for the meeting. Also in attendance was PS Fullilove, PS Mynard, Mr Matthew
Cooney, the area manager for the Premises Licence Holder Abbey Business Contracts and
Mr Pete Spence of Select Group Security. The meeting had been called to discuss the
operation of the premises since the last meeting on 17 June 2010 and in particular in
relation to police attending an incident there on Thursday 1 July. A fengthy discussion took
place about this incident in particular and the ability of the current Designated Premises
Supervisor Mr Wardle to manage and control The Vine. Towards the end of the meeting |
voiced my concern that the Section 19 Closure Notice that had been issued on the 9 April
2010 was still outstanding. For the benefit of Mr Spence who was now supplying door staff
to the premises; | emphasised the importance of both the Door Staff and the Incident
Register being completed fully. In regards to the CCTV , it was now 3 months and this really

)

is not acceptable. The CCTV ggndition is one of the most important conditions on a

Page 39




Premises Licence, not only in respect of the prevention of crime and disorder but also
safety; this does not only apply to members of the public but for the staff as well. | did advise
that if the CCTV system was not compliant when | revisited at the beginning of August, then
| would be speaking to my Principal Officer about the possibility of applying to Leeds

|| Magistrates for a Closure Order for the premises under Section 20 of the Criminal Justice
and Police Act 2001; that is how serious this is. Mr Cooney, the Premises Licence Holder's
representative stated he would ensure the CCTV issue would be rectified.

At 10:25 am on Monday 12 July 2010 | received a telephone call from Mr Matthew Cooney.
He stated he had attended at the Vine and checked the CCTV footage in regards to the
wedding 
[...]
l was received to say he had now left and gone into the Three Legs pub.

CA said another log was created at 19:23 from a call saying that Jaimie was back and
refusing to leave. There are then entries referring to the male becoming violent to
officers attending and that CS gas was deployed.

CA said all the calls made had been logged, the majority on the first log and that
whoever had stated we had no record of certain calls was wrong — it may be that they
didn't recognise the multiple calls on the first log. CA said there had been a further log
for 2" July later in the evening for people fighting outside the premises and that an
Inspector had highlighted the frequency of disorder at the premises.

Page 77




e

SCANNED

CA said there were obvious problems at the front of the premises with customers going
out to smoke on the pavement. AW said he realised this and had tried to open up the
back of the premises to relieve the pressure at the front. He said it had created more
problems as a door man had to be deployed there which just left 1 at the front. He had
therefore stopped this and put both door staff back at the front of the premises. He said

he had not been happy with 2 of the door staff supplied and had had to have words
with the security company.

AW said he was going on holiday that coming Saturday and would be back on Sun 15"
August. CA said she was concerned he was going away for that period of time whilst
there were problems with the premises. AW said Jan(Janet Leathy) and Andrew

Turnbull would be left in charge and that they were experienced and knew what they
were doing.

CA said they must use the Nitenet radio actively and that on a number of occasions it
had been found switched off and behind the bar. AW said they could do with some

) more training re the use of the radio. CA said she would arrange for Mick Batley, the
Night Time Economy Co-Ordinator, to attend the premises and help them with this.

Page 78




Re¥ (S
SCANNED
Meeting re The Vine P/
[...]
ntations from interested parties must not be vexatious, frivolous ora
repetition.

* A ground for review already specified in an earlier review application of the
same premises which has already been determined; or

* Representations considered when the premises licence was first granted; or

* Representations which would have been made when the application for the
premises licence was first granted and which were excluded then due to a
provisional statement being issued; and

» A reasonable interval has not elapsed since a previous review or the grant of
the licence.

Notification that a representation is frivolous, vexatious or repetitious must be given
in writing before the review is determined.

Page 88




	Agenda
	6 "The Vine" - Application for the Review of a Premises Licence - The Vine, 13 The Headrow, Leeds LS1 6PU



Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Thursday, 25th November, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor S Armitage in the Chair 

 Councillors J Dunn and G Hyde 
 
135 Election of the Chair  

RESOLVED – Councillor Armitage was elected Chair for the meeting 
 
136 Late Items  

No formal late items of business were added to the agenda. All parties were 
however in receipt of additional information submitted by the Premise  Licence 
Holder after the despatch of the agenda. 

 
137 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest 
 
138 "The Vine" - Application for the Review of a Premises Licence - The 
 Vine, 13 The Headrow, Leeds LS1 6PU  

The Sub-Committee considered an application made by West Yorkshire 
Police under section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the Review of a 
Premises Licence held at the premises known as “The Vine”, 13 The 
Headrow, Leeds LS1.  
 
Present at the hearing:  
West Yorkshire Police –  
the applicant. (WYP) 
 
Sgt. R Fullilove 
Ch. Ins. V Francis 
Sgt. M Mynard 
Mr B Patterson 
Mrs D Town 

Abbey Business Contracts Ltd - 
Premise Licence Holder (PLH) 
 
Mr D Holmes - Managing director 
Mr M Cooney - Area manager 
Mr W Joyce - Designated 
Premises Supervisor 
Mrs R Joyce 

 
The Sub-Committee first considered representations from WYP who provided 
the background of events leading up to the Review application and details of 
previous incidents directly related to The Vine. WYP suggested that this pub 
in this location required strong management and highlighted failings in the day 
to day management of the pub, supervision and training of staff and doorstaff 
and the competence of the previous Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS). 
Serious failings in the communication between the DPS and Abbey Business 
Contracts (ABC) were identified.   
 
WYP suggested that these issues were a contributing factor to the levels of 
drunken, violent and anti social behaviour associated with The Vine. WYP 
stated that the management of the pub undermined the licensing objectives 
intended to prevent crime and disorder – highlighting one particular fight on 1st 
July 2010 which spilled out onto the street – and the protection of children 



Final minutes 

from harm – highlighting a successful test purchase on 11th August 2010. 
Evidence within their submission showed that incidents occurred in and 
around the pub throughout all hours the premises was open and were not 
restricted to night time.  
 
WYP did acknowledge that matters had improved since a new DPS had been 
employed however they remained concerned about overall management 
practices. WYP requested the Sub Committee consider suspension of the 
Premises Licence to provide the PLH time to address the concerns raised and 
the imposition of mandatory conditions they felt necessary to maintain 
effective management of the pub in the future. 
 
The Sub Committee viewed CCTV footage of the incident which took place 1st 
July 2010 and a photograph of the volunteer who undertook the test purchase 
for West Yorkshire Trading Standards and WYP on 11th August 2010.  
 
The Sub Committee then head from Mr Holmes on behalf of the PLH who 
responded to the submissions of WYP in detail. He acknowledged the 
breakdown in communication between staff at the Vine and the ABC 
management team but stated that since he had become aware of the 
problems he had made significant changes at the premises including those 
required by WYP in order to address the matters raised in the Section 19 
Closure Order and had removed the DPS, employed and trained new staff; 
and changed the doorstaff team provider. Mr Holmes stated he was to review 
the ABC management structure and would undertake supervision of the Vine 
personally in the short term.  The Sub Committee also heard from Mr Cooney 
regarding his involvement in the management of the premises and from Mr  & 
Mrs Joyce regarding current day to day management. 

 
Following full and lengthy consideration of the options open to the Sub-
Committee in the determination of Review applications; Members were 
satisfied by the evidence of WYP and found in particular that the current 
doorstaff arrangements were inadequate and that door staff had failed to 
recognise patrons previously barred from the premises and had failed to 
supervise the premises and that staff had allowed patrons to drink alcohol to 
excess. Members resolved that matters at the premises over a period of time 
had undermined both the crime prevention and protection of children from 
harm licensing objectives.  
 
The Sub-Committee also had regard to the submissions of the PLH over the 
improvements at the premises since the removal of the previous DPS. 
Members were however keen to ensure the premises would promote the 
licensing objectives from this point on and felt it was necessary to take steps 
to address the situation. 
RESOLVED – to take the following steps 
a) Door staff 
The current doorstaff supervision was felt to be inadequate and this had 
contributed to undermining the prevention of crime and disorder objectives at 
various times of the day, and not just at weekends. Members would rather the 



Final minutes 

new DPS focussed on management of the premises, and not be concerned 
with the doors and therefore imposed the following: 

• 1x SIA registered doorstaff to be on duty at all times the premises is 
open to the public 

• 2x SIA registered doorstaff to be on duty from 19:00 hours until the 
premises close 

 
b) Training 
The Sub Committee felt the training provided to staff was woeful. 
Notwithstanding the submissions from Mr Holmes and Mr Cooney, the Sub 
Committee was not satisfied the in-house training given was fit for purpose 
and imposed: 

• The Premise Licence Holder shall engage an external licensing 
training provider to retrain all staff from the premises 

 
c) Suspension 

• The Premises Licence shall be suspended for a period of 3 weeks, 
during which the Sub Committee requires the training of all staff to 
commence. The suspension shall take effect from the date of 
despatch of the Notice of Decision following this hearing 

 
d) Conditions 

• The PLH shall adopt and operate a Check 25 proof of age scheme 
which is acceptable to West Yorkshire Police 

• The premises shall join the Leeds City Centre Pub watch scheme 

• Copies of all staff training records shall be supplied to West Yorkshire 
Police on completion of the individuals’ training (to contain details of 
the staff, dates, and provider) 

 
The Sub Committee felt that these measures were necessary and 
proportionate given the representations and evidence supplied by WYP 
 
Members encouraged the PLH to continue to work with WYP and urged them 
to 
- identify an appropriate smoking area for patrons 
- approach METRO with a view to seeking removal and relocation of the 

bus stop currently to the front of The Vine and to take up the offer of 
support from WYP in this matter 

 
 
 


